3141 Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday, the 8th September. 1965/ the 17th Bhadra, 1887 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mgr. CHaiRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

CuHoLERA IN KERALA STATE

SuarimaTi DEVAKI
GOPIDAS: ¥
] Surr JAGAT NARAIN:
| Surt ABDUL GHANI:

Wil]l the Minister of pleased to state:

(a) whether a study team visited Kerala to investigate into the causes of out-break of cholera in that State and if so, when the report was submitted;

*473.

Hearty be

(b) what are the remedial measures suggested in this report;

(c) what steps are being taken to implement the re~ommendations of the study {eam;
(d) whether it is a fact that the out-break of cholera in Kerala State in June, 1965 was due to the non-implementation of the recommendations of the study team; and if so, who is responsible for this; and

(e) how many persons died in Kerala State due to the recent outbreak of cholera?
Tue DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY or HEALTH (Surr P. S.
NaskaRr): (a) Yes, Sir. A preliminary report was submitted by the Study team in June, 1965.
(b) The main recommendations made by the team are:
(i) Cholera control measures should be programmed for the next year Dbesides continuing these in the present year as the present epidemic is expected to linger on.

[8 SEP. 1965 ]

to Questions 3142

(ii) Well-timed mass inoculation shoulg be wundertaken with special emphasis on the more vulnerable sections of the population,

(iii) More cholera workers should be employed to complete the inoculation programme according to schedule.

Anti-cholera measures should not wait till a case has been declared positive, but these should be undertaken immediately on the occurrence of cases of Gastro-enteritis or suspected cholera.

(iv)

(v) The strain reported to have been isolated in this epidemic is ‘EL-tor’. In such epidemics Cholera inoculation is not the only answer for controlling the epidemic; proper environmental sanitation is much more important.

(vi) According to epidemiological forecast, cholera epidemic is likely to occur in a virulent form in 1966-67. The need to
adopt preventive measures to control cholera is urgent.

(¢) Steps are being taken by the State Government to implement the aforesaid recommendations. The Laboratories attached to the Medical Colleges are being utilised for bacteriological investigations. By appointing necessary additional staff, the inoculation work in the affected areas is being stepped up.

Proposals for starting a mass inoculation programme covering the entire coastal area are being considered by the State Government.

(d) No, Sir. The report was sent to the State Government on 18-6-1965, while ths epidemic haq started in January. 1965.

(e) 594 deaths are reported to have occurred in the State from January,
' 1965 upto the 20th July, 1965.

} +The que;stion was actually asked
Devaki Gopidas.
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on the floor of the House by Shrimati
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o FEiten A ¢ ST &7, I8 A
g @ & 9ga w9 g s &, afeA
7 faega @ g mv 8, Tar a1 &
FE OFT |

oft JA ATTAV : ANV AT FGT fe orars o 594 g2 & 7 I@% A
FORT & et Sew gd & 7

Suri P. S. NASKAR: In the month of August the number of cases reported is 18 and 1ihe number of deaths is 3. That is for cholera, With regard to gastro-enteritis, the number of cases is about 302 and that of deaths is 12. It shows that the figure has come down from the past months.

Sarr JOSEPH MATHEN: Are the Government thinking of any national cholera eradication programme?

Dr. SUSHILLA NAYAR: Yes, Sir.
There is a programme that is already going on in the States but in the Fourth Plan we have proposed allocation for improving the water supply and sanitation of 48 districts covering eight States which are known to be endiemic for cholera.

Panporr S. S. N. TANKHA: Was the epidemic widespread or conflned to certain cities only or some particular areas?

Dr. SUSHILA NAYAR: Well, Sir, the main reservoir has been Calcutta South, Howrah, and from there it goes to Orissa and spreads to certain parts of Andhra and Maharashtra, etc., mainly along the pilgrim routes and so on.

ot fregR AwErEs) i
T 48 a7 F1 FT F97 F 1 48
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Surt SANTOKH SINGH: May I know the number of cases where the patients died of cholera, in spite of the fact that they were given injections against cholera.

Dr. SUSHILA NAYAR: I am afraid I have not got figures with regard to incidence of cholera, among those to whom inoculation was given.

SurtMaTt DEVAKI GOPIDAS: May
I know whether the cholera that has spread in Kerala is of a virulent type and also whether the Government has ensured that it will not recur in the next season?

Dr. SUSHILA NAYAR; Well, Sir, cholera is a virulent disease. of course, it might be sometimes a little more virulent and sometimes a little less. The fact that there have been something like 600 odd deaths shows that it was fairly virulent. As for the preventive measures to be taken against its recurrence in the coming years, my colleague has already read but the measures that are being contemplateq and to the extent the State Governments implement them, we will be safe,

Surr JOSEPH MATHEN: Do the Government know that the cholera infection has taken place in the coastal districts of Alleppey, Trichur and Quilon where good drinking water was not available and, if so, have the Government taken any action to provide good drinking water to these districts?

Dr. SUSHILA NAYAR: Sir, it is true that in some coastal areas and in other areas where the drinking water is not protected cholera cases


Oral Answers

3145
did occur. As I mentioned earlier,

We have proposed a scheme for pro- !
per water supply in these difficult |
and scarcity areas, including the coastal areas, for the Fourth Plan.

SuriMaTt DEVAKI GOPIDAS: May
I know whether there wil] be any crash programme for the supply of drinking water, in the Fourth Plan?

Dr. SUSHILA NAYAR: Sir, how can I say that? It all depends on what the situation is. We have certain programmes and certain plans.
To what extent we wil] be able to implement them, it is not possible for
e to make any categorica)l statement at present,

Mr. CHAIRMAN; Next question, gy ®t Farfaw Gfx & Afcgamh wTA ara afafa

*474. oY WTER ATAT AW
Fa7 faand qar fawg @& a8 s
T F51 5 ag 1 dwifes Ofs &
swfasy amoit F@ & graey ¥ o7 afafy STo Fo ;Lo THATAT FI Hsweral
¥ fegeay, 1963 ¥ fagag 1 wE o,
g% IfFFaT 9% FT FEARET FY TS

g ?

t[COMMITTEE ON SCIENTIFIC FLOOD
ForecasTING

*474. Surr B. N. BHARGAVA:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND Power be pleased to state what action has been taken on the report of the Committee on Scientific Flood Forecasting appointed under the Chairmanship of Dr. K. R. Ramanathan in December, 1963?]

Tre DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE MINISTRY or IRRIGATION anp
POWER (Surt S. D. Misra): The Committee hag suggesteq the establishment of a network of flood forecasting centres. Owing to financial stringency, it is proposed to make a start on a limited scale in the Fourth
Plan.

j[fed aar faem weAem ®
IR (St qEo o faw) ¢ wfafg
T 9T qF I ST & U qrend Wy
onifog w7 &1 ga fem gqr ) 8%
FT FAT F FTO0 TG AT F 37 FH
F1 UF BT T 9T 7% F F7 41917
2]

Y WA AT WA : 3g G
§ fom qro-amaTT v wravEwaT 2,
Iawt faewi & =@ famr mr & @
TEY gEwt afsay fear mm § 7

+ft Tgo o fer ¢ Y @A
FI% AL HAAT AT | Z9 qvaed ¥
S FHET A AR & g, sg WFT v
UF FUT T FT GF g 7 Ay |y
wrEfa ot 7@ g% & 1| At ey
T 9T ST 68 ATE FT THIH FATE TS
g, TUH I @TG T T BT TFAA
s g WX Igd deadiy g §
T IR TFT G, TT GTRA TFAAT
& wfeg qrars arge § A |

SY WA AR WA ¢ g
F AR § ogw g Far oww @
TF §2T UF g @ & &, a1 ag de%
Fgl @ 9T W & AW} 99 9} fwmn
g grm 7
Dr. K, L. RAO: Wpe have got one station at Delhi. We propose to have another at Patna and for cyclone warnings we propose to have one on the east coast of India.

Y Wrad AToRW WRlg : o Fan
ZHFT wadd 43 & f§ wgt ag dex GoTT THT & HATHATE TG HT RIHTES
FY I FIIT AT GO SO FY ALY 7

I 1 Hindj transliteration.

